5 Case No. 2013-00366, East Daviess County Water Association, Inc. (Ky. PSC Mar. 7, 2014),
Order at 7.

-3- Staff Report
Case No. 2016-00177

Used by Commission
Ordered Asset Group East Daviess

----------~~~~---------- ----------

Pumping Equipment
Meters
Office Furniture and Equipment
Structures
Transportation Equipment
Transmission and Distribution Mains

10-50 years
20-50 years

5-10 years
20-30 years

5 years
50 years

20 years
40 years

22.5 years
37.5 years

7 years
62.5 years

As discussed in this report at Ref. Item (B) on page 6, East Daviess did not

adjust the depreciable lives for accounting purposes in the reporting periods that

followed the Commission's Order. East Daviess should ensure that it applies the

authorized lives when calculating depreciation for accounting purposes in all future

reporting periods. Neither accumulated depreciation nor retained earnings should be

adjusted retroactively to account for the effect of this change in accounting estimate.

Pro Forma Operating Statement

East Daviess's Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31 , 2015, as determined by Staff, appears below:

-4- Staff Report
Case No. 2016-00177

Test Year Adjustments (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues
Water Sales Revenue

Metered Water Sales $ 1,524,546 $ (199) (A) $1 ,524,347
Fire Protection Revenue 1,560 1,560

Total Water Sales Revenue 1,526,106 (199) 1,525,907
Other Operating Revenue 111 ,705 111 ,705

Total Operating Revenues 1,637,811 (199} 1,637,612

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 363,118 363,118
Salaries and Wages - Officers 12,750 12,750
Employee Pensions and Benefits 120,995 120,995
Purchased Water 377,063 377,063
Purchased Power 38,458 38,458
Materials and Supplies 44,120 44,120
Contractual Services 130,338 130,338
Transportation Expenses 24,216 24,216
Insurance 31,406 31 ,406
Bad Debt 18,390 18,390
Miscellaneous 34,861 34,861

Total Operation and Maintenance 1,195,715 1,195,715
Depreciation 294,605 (48,822) (B) 245,783
Taxes Other Than Income 32,182 32,182

Total Operating Expenses 1,522,502 (48,822) 1,473,680

Net Operating Income 115,309 48,623 163,932
Interest Income 3,999 3 ,999

Income Available to Service Debt $ 119,308 $48,623 $ 167,931

(A) Operating Revenue. East Daviess provided a billing analysis showing the

gallons of water billed to customers during the test year. Applying the water service

rates that were in effect during the test year to the water sales shown in the billing

analysis, Staff determined that a billing analysis adjustment is appropriate that

-5- Staff Report
Case No. 2016-00177

decreases test-year revenues by $199. Staff recalculated test-year normalized

revenues from retail sales to be $1 ,524,347.

(B) Depreciation. East Daviess reported test-year depreciation expense in the

amount of $294,605. As previously discussed, in Case No. 2013-00366, the